SECTION 1 Page 7 Release 6 (T)

Issued: 12-5-2014 Effective: 12-10-2014

(A.L. 2014-P09)

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK

SERVICES UTAH

1. APPLICATION AND REFERENCE

1.2 TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

		PAGE	
105.2	LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE	9	
105.2.2 105.2.4 105.2.5	MESSAGE RATE SERVICE	10 12 14	
105.2.3	PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE (PBX) TRUNKS	23	
105.3.5	Identified Outward Dialing	23	
105.4	PREMIUM EXCHANGE SERVICES	25	
105.4.3 105.4.10 105.4.14		25 33 34	
105.5	PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE - COIN AND COINLESS	37	
105.5.7	PUBLIC ACCESS LINE SERVICE	37	
105.6 105.7	JOINT USER DIRECTORY SERVICES	38 38.3	
105.7.1	LISTING SERVICES	38.3	
105.9	PACKAGED SERVICES	38.6	
105.9.1 105.9.2	PACKAGES ASSOCIATED WITH BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE PACKAGES NOT ASSOCIATED WITH BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE98	38.6	
105.11	LINE VOLUME DISCOUNT PLANS	101	
105.11.2 105.11.4		100.1 101	(N)

UT2014-009

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK
SERVICES
Page 191
Release 7

Issued: 12-5-2014 Effective: 12-10-2014

(A.L. 2014-P09)

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS (Cont'd)

5.11.2 CORE CONNECT

A. Description

Core Connect 1 are available to business customers who subscribe to the Company's qualifying products and services under month to month, 1-year, 2-year or 3-year term plans. (M)

- 1. The following qualifying products and services are required for Core Connect 1:
 - Core Connect 1 Choice Business Plus
 - Core Connect 1 Unlimited Long Distance (LD)
 - CenturyLink High Speed Internet Service with Core Service Pack up to 7Mbps

(M)

(M) Material moved to 105.11.2.

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK
SERVICES
Page 191.1
Release 3

Issued: 12-5-2014 Effective: 12-10-2014

(A.L. 2014-P09)

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS 5.11.2 CORE CONNECT (Cont'd)

B. Terms and Conditions

will apply.

- A customer must subscribe to the Company's qualifying Long Distance calling plan(s) and High Speed Internet (HSI) Service in conjunction with the Choice Business Plus package. Qualifying Long Distance services are specified in the Qwest LD Corp. tariffs, price lists and rate schedules. Qualifying internet services are specified at www.centurylink.com.
- 2. In addition to the qualifying services for Core Connect, customers may add Unlimited Business Voice lines on a month-to-month, 1-year, 2-year or 3-year term basis. An Unlimited Business Voice line includes Choice Business Plus as described in 5.9.1.B., preceding, and the Core Connect Unlimited LD calling plan. The Unlimited Business Voice Line requires Core Connect. A customer may select any combination of Core Connect 1, Core Connect Professional[1] and Unlimited Business Voice line(s) not to exceed 10 unlimited calling plans per account.
- 3. Customers will be converted to stand-alone services if they remove any of the qualifying Core Connect services. For example, if a customer removes the qualifying Core Connect Unlimited LD or CenturyLink High Speed Internet Service plan, the customer will revert to the stand-alone Choice Business Plus package at the monthly rates specified in 5.9.1.B., preceding, and termination fees
- 4. All terms and conditions specified elsewhere for the respective services/features requested as part of this Plan shall apply.
- 5. Services selected as part of this plan can only be provided where technically available and compatible with other services the customer may choose to order.
- 6. These discount plans may not be combined with any other discount plan unless otherwise specified and will not be available to customers receiving competitive response offers until the terms of those offers have been satisfied.

1] Core Connect Professional is grandfathered, see 105.11.2.

(T)

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK
SERVICES
Page 192
UTAH
Release 8

Issued: 12-5-2014 Effective: 12-10-2014

(A.L. 2014-P09)

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS

5.11.2 CORE CONNECT

- B. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)
 - 7. Any Core Connect or Unlimited Business Voice line(s) with a term agreement added after establishment of an initial Core Connect term agreement may be added either to the initial term period or may be added under a new term period.
 - 8. If the Company terminates the service for cause or the customer terminates the service in whole or in part without cause prior to the expiration date, the customer will pay a termination fee of up to the following amounts:

CORE CONNECT 1

TERM	TERMINATION FEE
1 year	\$200.00
2 year	400.00
3 year	600.00

(M)

UNLIMITED BUSINESS VOICE

TERM	TERMINATION FEE
1 year	\$100.00
2 year	200.00
3 year	300.00

- 9. The termination fee applies to each Core Connect or Unlimited Business Voice line(s) provided under the Term Agreement Pricing plan.
- 10. Termination fees will be waived for a customer who opts out of the Term Agreement Pricing plan in the first 30 days after the initial installation of Core Connect or Unlimited Business Voice line(s), or who moves within the Company's service territory where CenturyLink High Speed Internet Service is not available.

(M) Material moved to 105.11.2.

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK
SERVICES
Page 193
Release 7

Issued: 12-5-2014 Effective: 12-10-2014

(A.L. 2014-P09)

5. EXCHANGE SERVICES

5.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS

5.11.2 CORE CONNECT

- B. Terms and Conditions (Cont'd)
- 11. Termination fees will be waived for a customer that enters into an agreement for same or similar Company services where the agreement value is equal to or greater than the remaining value of the existing term agreement.

C. Rates and Charges

- 1. The monthly rates that follow include the Local Voice Services only. Where applicable, incremental charges specified in 5.1 of this Price List, apply.
- 2. There is no minimum service period for Core Connect. Customers who discontinue services within thirty days after establishment of service will be charged only for the number of days Core Connect was in service.
- 3. The monthly rates that follow do not include the monthly charges for the qualifying Unlimited Long Distance plan or CenturyLink High Speed Internet Service Plan.
- 4. Nonrecurring charges apply as specified in C.4., below. Nonrecurring charges may be waived for new or existing business customers who move services from another telecommunications service provider to Core Connect 1, Core Connect Professional and/or Unlimited Business Voice lines and who enter into a 1-year, 2-year, 3-year.

5. Core Connect Local Voice Services will be provided at the following rates.

	USOC	NON RECURRING CHARGE	MONTHLY RATE	
• Core Connect 1	PGOQX	\$50.00	\$ 50.00	(\mathbf{M})
 Unlimited Business Voice Line 	PGOQY	50.00	25.00	(M)

(M)

(M)

SECTION 105 Index Page 1 Release 6

Effective: 12-10-2014

(T)

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SERVICES UTAH

Issued: 12-5-2014

(A.L. 2014-P09)

105. OBSOLETE EXCHANGE SERVICES

SUBJECT	PAGE	
Additional Line Feature Packages	97	
Business CustomChoice	43	
Combination Line Service Core Connect Pro Custom Calling Services Custom Ringing (U S WEST) Custom Solutions CustomChoice CustomChoice -Complete	14 100.1 25 33 34 38.6 58	(N)
Directory Services	38.3	
Exchange Areas	1 1	
Foreign Exchange (FX) Service	6	
Identified Outward Dialing	23	
Joint User	38	
Line Volume Advantage Listing Services Local Exchange Service Local Exchange Service Options Offered in an Exchange Area Local Service Options Local Voice Discount Plans	101 38.3 9 2 14 101	

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SECTION 105 Page 100.1 SERVICES UTAH Release 1

Issued: 12-5-2014 Effective: 12-10-2014

(A.L. 2014-P09)

105. OBSOLETE EXCHANGE SERVICES

105.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS

105.11.2 CORE CONNECT (T)(M)Effective December 10, 2014, Core Connect Professional is obsolete and no longer available to new customers. Existing customers with Core Connect

Professional will be allowed to retain their service for the duration of their term as long as they remain at the same location. Additional Unlimited Business Voice Lines can be added to their existing agreement. Termination fees will be waived for Core Connect Professional customers who disconnect their service prior to the expiration of their term as the result of a move to a different location.

A. Description

Core Connect Professional are available to current business customers who (C)(M)subscribe to the Company's qualifying products and services under month to month, 1-year, 2-year, 3-year or 5-year term plans.

(T)(M)

(N)

(N)

The following qualifying products and services are required for Core Connect **Professional:**

(M1)

- Minimum three (3) basic exchange lines with Choice Business Plus
- Minimum three (3) Core Connect Professional Unlimited Long Distance (LD)
- CenturyLink High Speed Internet Service with Core Service Pack up to 12Mbps

(M1)

Terms and Conditions

(N)

For Terms and Conditions see Section 5.11.2.B., preceding.

(N)

- (M) Material duplicated from 5.11.2.
- (M1) Material moved from 5.11.2.

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK SECTION 105 Page 100.2 **SERVICES** Release 1 **UTAH**

Issued: 12-5-2014 Effective: 12-10-2014

(A.L. 2014-P09)

	105. Obsolete E	EXCHANGE SEI	RVICES		
	1 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS 1.2 CORE CONNECT (Cont'd)				(N)
C.	Rates and Charges				
1.	Early Termination Fees for Core Cor	nnect Professio	onal are as follo	ws:	(N)
	CORE CONNECTERM 1 year 2 year	TERMIN \$20 40	NATION FEE 00.00 00.00		(M)
	3 year 5 year		00.00 00.00		(M)
2.	The monthly rates that follow include the Local Voice Services only. Where (applicable, incremental charges specified in 5.1 of Price List, apply.			(T)(M1)	
3.	There is no minimum service period for Core Connect Professional. Customers who discontinue services within thirty days after establishment of service will be charged only for the number of days Core Connect was in service.			(T)	
4.	The monthly rates that follow do not include the monthly charges for the qualifying Unlimited Long Distance plan or CenturyLink High Speed Internet Service Plan.			(T) (M1)	
5.	Nonrecurring charges may apply as specified in C.4., below.			(N)	
6.	Core Connect Professional Local Voice Services will be provided at the following rates.				
		USOC	NON RECURRING CHARGE	MONTHLY RATE	(N)
	• Core Connect Professional[1]	PGOQO/ PGOQR	\$50.00	\$100.00	(M) (M)

Monthly rate is one PGOQO and two PGOQR for the minimum three lines. [1] (M)

PGOQY

50.00

25.00

(M1)

- (M) Material moved from 5.11.2.
- (M1) Material duplicated from 5.11.2.

• Unlimited Business Voice Line

Qwest Corporation PRICE LIST

EXCHANGE AND NETWORK
SERVICES
Page 101
Release 2

Issued: 12-5-2014 Effective: 12-10-2014

(A.L. 2014-P09)

105. OBSOLETE EXCHANGE SERVICES

105.11 LOCAL VOICE DISCOUNT PLANS (Cont'd)

(T)

105.11.4 LINE VOLUME ADVANTAGE

Effective June 19, 2010, *LINE VOLUME ADVANTAGE* is obsolete and no longer available to new customers. Existing customers with a signed agreement may renew their *LINE VOLUME ADVANTAGE* for one additional term upon the expiration of their current agreement.

A. Description

- 1. LINE VOLUME ADVANTAGE is available to business customers subscribing to 50 or more lines in conjunction with basic business access lines. A customer may have up to a maximum of 3000 participating lines across the Qwest region. LINE VOLUME ADVANTAGE is offered as a tiered plan with each tier having a Minimum Line Requirement.
- 2. LINE VOLUME ADVANTAGE may be offered to business customers who are contemplating establishing service with another telecommunications service provider or, business customers currently receiving their service from another telecommunications service provider.
- 3. LINE VOLUME ADVANTAGE defines qualifying lines as the following:
 - Flat Rate Business Lines (1FB) with Hunting
 - QWEST CHOICE Business
 - QWEST CHOICE Business Plus
 - Add-A-Line
 - QWEST CHOICE Business Prime